

## Commonwealth Transportation Board

Sean T. Connaughton Chairman 1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-2701 Fax: (804) 786-2940

Agenda Item# 5

## RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

October 19, 2011

## **MOTION**

Made By: Mr. Bowie Seconded By: Dr. Davis Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

<u>Title: VTrans Action Plan –</u> Virginia's Implementation Plan for VTrans2035

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to § 33.1-23.03 of the *Code of Virginia*, the General Assembly of Virginia has directed the Commonwealth Transportation Board (CTB), with assistance from the Office of Intermodal Planning and Investment, to develop a Statewide Transportation Plan setting forth assessment of capacity needs for all corridors of statewide significance and regional networks; and improvements to promote urban development areas established pursuant to § 15.2-2223.1 of the Code of Virginia; and

**WHEREAS**, the Statewide Transportation Plan (also known as VTrans2035) was accepted by the CTB in December 2009; and

**WHEREAS,** the Office of Intermodal Planning and Investment under the direction of the Secretary of Transportation developed an action plan to implement the VTrans2035 recommendations; and

**WHEREAS**, stakeholder and agency coordination has been conducted as part of the VTrans Action Plan development; and

**WHEREAS,** the CTB believes the action plan developed by the Office of Intermodal Planning and Investment should be officially accepted as the VTrans Action Plan.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the CTB that the VTrans Action Plan is hereby accepted.

Resolution of the Commonwealth Transportation Board
Virginia's Implementation Plan for VTrans2035
October 19, 2011
Page 2

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the VTrans Action Plan shall be updated annually.

###